Motors new lithium battery factory.  The three-story factory is planned to have 15 million square feet of 

manufacturing space and at full production in 2018 is expected to employ 6,500± workers at an average 

wage of $25.00 per hour.  In total, the project is expected to create 22,000 direct and indirect jobs.  

Twenty-two thousand new jobs equate to approximately 10% of the region’s workforce.  Construction 

will involve approximately 3,000 people.  Tesla’s investment in the area is expected to have an 

economic impact to the region of $100 billion over the next 20 years.  The Tesla project is being